Department or Agency	Limit
Division of Employment & Security	\$ 350.00
Department of Highways, Drivers' License Division	100.00
Secretary of State	1,100.00
Department of Taxation, Income Tax Division	1,500.00
Department of Public Welfare	300.00
Department of Conservation, Game and	
Fish Division	5,000.00
Department of Rural Credit	500.00
Minnesota Soldiers' Home Board	1,500.00
Mankato State College	500.00
Winona State College	500.00
Moorhead State College	500.00
Bemidji State College	500.00
St. Cloud State College	500.00
Commissioner of Administration	50.00
Department of Labor and Industry	500.00
Department of Education	100,00
Approved April 22, 1965.	

## CHAPTER 232—H. F. No. 865

## [Not Coded]

An act authorizing the conveyance of certain real estate owned by the state to the village of Brooklyn Center subject to certain restrictions.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Conveyance of state lands; village of Brooklyn Center. Notwithstanding any law to the contrary, the governor, upon recommendation of the commissioner of highways, shall transfer and convey by quit claim deed, in such form as the attorney general approves, in the name of the state of Minnesota, to the village of Brooklyn Center, a municipal corporation, for public purposes, the following described real estate situated in Hennepin county, Minnesota, to wit:

All that part of the following described tract:

That part of Lots 15 and 16, Auditor's Subdivision No. 218, Hennepin County, Minnesota, according to the plat thereof now on file and of record in the office of the Register of Deeds in

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

and for the county of Hennepin; lying westerly of the northerly extension of the West line of Lot 19 of said Auditor's Subdivision No. 281;

which lies northerly of a line run parallel with and distant 165 feet southerly of the North line of said Lot 16, southeasterly of a line run parallel with and distant 100 feet southeasterly of the first following described line and northeasterly of the second following described line:

- Line 1. Beginning at a point on the North and South quarter line of Section 2, Township 118 North, Range 21 West, distant 127.10 feet South of the center of said Section 2; thence run southwesterly at an angle of 52°32′ with said North and South quarter line for 2790.30 feet, and there terminating;
- Line 2. Beginning at the point of termination of said Line 1, described above; thence run southeasterly at right angles with said Line 1 for 300 feet and there terminating;

containing 1.06 acres, more or less; together with an easement, for roadway purposes only, in that part of the easterly 40 feet of the above described tract, which lies southerly of a line run parallel with and distant 165 feet southerly of the North line of said Lot 16; containing 0.32 acre, more or less; subject to the following restrictions: No access shall be permitted to Trunk Highway No. 100 from the above described real estate. Also, no construction or alteration shall be permitted within the above described 40 foot easement without specific written approval from the commissioner of highways or his designated representative. Further subject to the right of the state to enter upon the premises to maintain or reconstruct its storm sewer and drainage facilities.

Sec. 2. The consideration to be paid by the village of Brooklyn Center to the state of Minnesota for deposit into the trunk highway fund for the real estate to be conveyed hereunder shall be in the amount of \$3600.

Approved April 22, 1965.

## CHAPTER 233-H. F. No. 917

## [Coded]

An act relating to the admissibility of assets of insurance companies other than life.

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.